CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO
ORDINANCE No. 16-27 AC CMS

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH DON
MOULD’S PLANTATION, INC. OF NORTH RIDGEVILLE, OHIO, FOR THE OBERLIN
GASHOLDER PHASE IIA — SITE DEVELOPMENT PROJECT AND DECLARING AN
EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, by Ordinance 16-09 AC CMS Oberlin City Council awarded a contract to
Don Mould’s Plantation, Inc. of North Ridgeville, Ohio for the Oberlin Gasholder Phase IIA —
Site Development Project in the amount of $242,126.00; and

WHEREAS, during the course of the work, it has been discovered by the Public Works
Department that additional work is necessary to properly complete the project, the necessity for
such additional work could not have been foreseen prior to commencement of work on the
project, and that the cost of such additional work will not exceed $36,195.53.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Oberlin, County of Lorain, State of Ohio,
five-sevenths (5/7ths) of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1. That the contract between the City of Oberlin and Don Mould’s Plantation,
Inc. of North Ridgeville, Ohio as approved by Ordinance 16-09 for the Oberlin Gasholder Phase
ITA — Site Development Project in the City of Oberlin, is hereby amended to authorize additional
payment up to but not to exceed $36,195.53 to Don Mould’s Plantation, Inc. for additional
necessary work, and the Interim City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute an
amendment to said contract authorizing said additional payment.

SECTION 2. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council
concerning or relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such
formal action, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements,
including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3. That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary
for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the citizens of the City of
Oberlin, Ohio or to provide for the usual daily operation of a municipal department, to wit: to allow
for timely payment for work completed and shall take effect immediately upon passage.

PASSED: 1st Reading: August 15, 2016 (E)

2nd Reading:

3rd Reading:




Page 2 Ordinance No. 16-27 AC CMS

ATTEST:
VIany,

BELINDA B. ANDERSON, MMC ONNIE 4 RIMBERT

CLERK OF COUNCIL PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

POSTED: 08/16/2016 EFFECTIVE DATE: 08/15/2016



@AIA Document G701" - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT (Name and address): CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: | OWNER: [X
Oberlin Gasholder Building Phasc 1A DATE: July 25, 2016 .
Site Development ARCHITECT: ()
TO CONTRACTOR (Name and addvess):  ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NUMBER: R12430.01 CONTRACTOR:
Don Mould's Plantation CONTRACT DATE: May 18, 2016 FIELD: ]
9499 Island Road CONTRACT FOR: G i :

North Ridgeville, Olio 44039 OR: General Construction OTHER: [

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
{Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable 10 previowsly executed Construction Change Directives)

ftem 1.1 North end of proposed parking: Remove 450 tons of deficient soils, per the soils engineer GeoSci; supply and install
365.39 tons of #304 limestone and 243.59 tons of #1 and #2 limestone. = $23,937.85

item 1.2 South end of proposed parking: Unacceptable soil for sub base per the City Engincer. Supply and install 216.77 tons of
#304 limestone. = $5,809.43

ltem 1.3 Extend %" water line from the (future) pavilion to the location of the Lantern Fountain court. = $3,687.50

ltem 1.4 Brick pavers: Supply and install Permaloc paver restraints; add mason sand and deduct polymeric sand in select brick
paved areas. = $692.00

ltem 1.5 Instail heavy duty pavement detail at parking lot entry. =$2,068.75

The original Contract Sum was $ 242,126.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 242,126.00
The Contract Sura will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 36,195.53
The new Contract Sum including this Change Ordes will be $ 278,321.53

The Contract Time will be increased by twenty-four (24) days.
The datc of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is August 25, 2016

NOTE: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Msaximum Price which have
been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and
Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed 1o supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Moody Nolan, Inc. Don Mould's Plantation City of Oberlin
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTYOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firm name)
4415 Euclid Avenue, Suite 100 9449 Island Road 85 South Main Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44103 } Oberlin, Chio 44074
#ﬁﬂ 0118 = /
{Signature) ; Moé
Anne Hartman Donald Mould al Talar}co » Interim City Manager
_(.i'}ped name) (Typed name) ﬁ}'ped nan7 /
2.5 1( F-15-1L s/ /(Q
DATE DATE DATE / !

AlA Document G701™ - 2001. Copyright © 1879, 1887, 2000 and 2001 by The American institnte of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA"
Documaent Is protected by US Copyright Law and international Trealies Unauthorized reproduction o distribution of this AJA" Document. or any 1
portion of it may result in savere civil and criminal penaitios and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possiblo under the taw This documernt was
produced by AlA scftware at 08:24:52 on 08/05/2016 under Order No.2372069568_1 which expires on 04/01/2017, and ks not for resale.

Usor Notes: {1262565239)



